reporting (amounts in USD million).

Gross margin is presented as it is the main financial KPI to measure the Group’s
operations performance.

■ Gross Margin. Gross Profit divided by Total Revenue.

GROUP 2023 2022

Gross profit 283.7 436.8

Total revenue 542.9 776.7

Gross margin 52.3% 56.2%

EBITDA terms are presented as they are commonly used by investors and
financial analysts.

■ EBITDA is Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization.

GROUP 2023 2022

Operating profit 4.7 161.6

Depreciation 44.3 44.1

EBITDA 49.0 205.7

■ EBITDA margin. EBITDA divided by Total Revenue.

GROUP 2023 2022

EBITDA 49.0 205.7

Total revenue 542.9 776.7

EBITDA Margin 9.0% 26.5%

Total Operating Expenses and Cash Operating Expenses. Nordic management believes
that this measurement best captures the difference in expenses impacting the cost
compared to cash flow of the Group.

■	 Total Operating Expenses. Sum of payroll expenses, other operating expenses,
depreciation and amortization.

■	 Cash Operating Expenses. Total payroll and other operating expenses adjusted for non-
cash related items including option expenses, receivable write-off and capitalization of
development expenses.

GROUP 2023 2022

Payroll expenses 153.0 161.4

Other operating expenses 81.7 69.7

Depreciation 44.3 44.1

Total operating expenses 279.0 275.2

Depreciation -44.3 -44.1

Option expense -6.5 -7.8

Capitalized expenses 22.0 6.5

Cash operating expenses 250.1 229.8

2023

139

2023

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

Message from the CEO

Nordic at a glance

Report from the
Board of Directors

Financial statements

Responsibility statement

Audit opinion letter

Appendices

Income statements

Statement of financial position

Cash Flow

Disclosures

Alternative Performance Measures

Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA margin. This APM shows Nordic's profitability
excluding products in an investment phase with limited revenue

■	 EBITDA excluding cellular IoT, divided by Total revenue excluding cellular IoT revenue.

GROUP 2023 2022

Reported EBITDA 49.0 205.7